

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 144374/2018 in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 279/2017

KUDRAT SANDHU

Petitioner

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondents

(FOR DIRECTIONS and I.A. No. 144370/2018 - APPLN. FOR INTERVENTION)

Date : 26-11-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Surya Jyoti Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sangya Negi, Adv.

For Respondents

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, AG
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. Harish V. Shankar, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Veena Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There is none to represent the applicant. The attention of the Court has been drawn to the order dated 21.8.2018 in the very same writ petition i.e. Writ Petition (C) No. 279/2017, which is the following

effect:-

"AFT:

Members of the Armed Forces Tribunal shall hold office until the attainment of the age of 65 years. Chairpersons who have been former Judges of the Supreme Court shall hold office until the attainment of the age of 70 years."

In view of the above, prayers made herein cannot be granted.

I.A. No. 144374/2018 and other pending interlocutory applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

**(Deepak Guglani)
Court Master**

**(Anand Prakash)
Court Master**